T™ILLINGDON

LONDON

North Planning

Committee

Date: TUESDAY, 8 DECEMBER
2015

Time: 6.00 PM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 -

CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH
STREET, UXBRIDGE

uB8 1UW
Meeting Members of the Public and
Details: Press are welcome to attend

this meeting

This Agenda is available online at:

Public Document Pack

To Councillors on the Committee

Eddie Lavery (Chairman)
John Morgan (Vice-Chairman)
Peter Curling (Labour Lead)
Jem Duducu

Duncan Flynn

Raymond Graham

Carol Melvin

John Morse

John Oswell

Published: Monday, 30 November 2015

Contact: Charles Francis
Tel: 01895 556454
Email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk

http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?Cld=116&Year=2015

Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

www. hillingdon.gov.uk

Putting our residents first



Useful information for
residents and visitors

Travel and parking V/

Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at

the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station,

with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a S umé\\

short walk away. Limited parking is available at Pavilions &, gypube and b

the Civic Centre. For details on availability and Shapping -} G S
Centra

how to book a parking space, please contact
Democratic Services. Please enter from the
Council’'s main reception where you will be car gk
directed to the Committee Room. e mm.m.

Muziaming

Accessibility

For accessibility options regarding this agenda
please contact Democratic Services. For those
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is

available for use in the various meeting rooms.

Attending, reporting and filming of meetings

For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular
requirements can be met. The Council will provide
[...]
roperties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself
is not sufficient ground for refusal of
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to
the design of the property. When making a
decision to refuse an application, the Committee
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for
refusal based on material planning
considerations.

If a decision is made to refuse an application,
the applicant has the right of appeal against the
decision. A Planning Inspector appointed by the
Government will then consider the appeal.
There is no third party right of appeal, although
a third party can apply to the High Court for
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3
months of the date of the decision.



Agenda

Chairman's Announcements

1 Apologies for Absence
2  Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting
3  Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent

4  To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered
in public and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private

PART | - Members, Public and Press

ltems are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the
Chairman may vary this. The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the
address of the premises or land concerned.

Applications with a Petition

Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page

5 | 82 Duck Hill Road, Northwood | Three storey building with 1-20
Northwood - associated basement to provide 3

39262/APP/2014/4357 X 4-bed self contained supported 58 - 67
living flats with associated parking.

Applications without a Petition

Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page
6 | Holland & Holland Northwood | Extension to existing reception 21-42

Shooting School, building and new underground

Ducks Hill Road, shooting range, including the 68 - 77

Northwood - demolition of the existing pavilion

16568/APP/2015/3140 and garage.




7 | 48 Harlyn Drive, Northwood | Two storey, 5-bed, detached 43 - 56
Pinner - Hills dwelling with habitable basement
4956/APP/2015/3462 space with associated landscaping | 78 - 100
involving demolition of existing
dwelling house.

PART | - Plans for North Planning Committee 57 -100




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 5

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address 82 DUCKS HILL ROAD NORTHWOOD

Development: Three storey building with associated basement to provide 3 x 4-bed self
contained supported living flats with associated parking

LBH Ref Nos: 39262/APP/2014/4357

Drawing Nos: 1341/02d
Transport Statement
Arboricultural Report and Method Statemen
Supporting, Design and Access Statement
1341/10D
1341/01
1341/10D
Proposed Ground Floor Plar
Proposed First Floor Plan
Proposed Second Floor Plan
Proposed Basement Plan

Date Plans Received: 10/12/2014 Date(s) of Amendment(s):
Date Application Valid: 04/02/2015
1. SUMMARY

The application seeks planning permission for the erection of a three storey building with
additional floor space provided at basement level. The building would provide 3 x 4
bedroom units which would provide supported living flats.

The application site is a roughly quadrilateral 761 square metre plot of land located on the
northwestern side of Ducks Hill Road, Northwood. Contained previously within the site
was a two storey detached dwelling with a hipped roof, which has since been demolished.

The assisted living flats will provide accommodation for predominately young adults within
an age range of 19 - 35 with profound and multiple learning and physical disabilities.

A new vehicular access way would be provided from Manor House Drive to the rear of the
site, making use of the existing turning head to create the access point. Within the site,
four parking spaces are proposed in front of the principal elevation using the original
vehicular access and two parking spaces would be created to the rear. An area of soft
landscaping would be retained within the rear of the site, which could be utilised as
communal amenity space.

The proposed development by reason of its siting, size, scale, bulk, massing, proportions,
form and layout would result in a incongruous and intrusive form of overdevelopment that
would be detrimental to the verdant and residential character, appearance and the visual
amenities of the street scene and the wider area. Further, the proposed provision of 6 car
parking spaces for the number of residents and staff is considered unacceptable and
would result in displacement of parking to the surrounding residential streets.
Furthermore, the development fails to provide acceptable servicing arrangements, parking
for ambulances or cycle storage. The overall bulk of the building is considered to be out of

North Planning Committee - 8th December 2015
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 1



character with the surrounding area and would cause harm to the appearance of the
street scene.

The proposal therefore fails to comply with the Councils adopted Policies and Guidance
and refusal is recommended.

2, RECOMMENDATION
REFUSAL for the following reasons:

1 NON2 Refusal - Bulk, scale design

The proposed development by reason of its siting, size, scale, bulk, massing, form,
proportions and layout would result in an incongruous and intrusive form of development
that would be detrimental and detract from the verdant and residential character,
appearance and the visual amenities of the street scene and the wider area.

The excessive scale and bulk of the development, and proposed parking area to the rear
of the site, would result in a scheme dominated by hard surfacing and built form, which
would be uncharacteristic in the context of the site and surrounding area.

Overall, it is considered for the reasons given, that the proposed development would be
contrary to Policy BE1 of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part One - Strategic Policies
(November 2012), Policies BE13, BE19, BE38 and OE1 of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part
Two - Saved UDP Policies (November 2
[...]
he erection of a three storey building with an
additional floor space provided at basement level. The building would provide 3 x 4
bedroom units which would provide supported living flats (Use Class C2).

The assisted living flats would be operated by HSN Care Ltd and will provide
accommodation for predominately young adults within an age range of 19 - 35 with
profound and multiple learning and physical disabilities.

The building would have a maximum width of 12.50 metres by a maximum depth of 18.70
metres and would have three storey gable end features in the principal and rear elevations.
The roof form would consist of sunken crown roofs, set either side of the pitched roofs
above the gable ends. The building would have a maximum height of 10.7 metres above
ground level to the ridge of the pitched roof in the principal elevation.

Each floor would provide four en-suite bathrooms, staff room and a day room with kitchen.
The basement level would provide a staff room, staff shower and toilet facilities, plant
room, store room and a meeting room.

A new vehicular access way would be provided from Manor House Drive to the rear of the
site, making use of the existing turning head to create the access point. Within the site, four
parking spaces are proposed in front of the principal elevation using the original vehicular
access and two parking spaces would be created to the rear. An area of soft landscaping
would be retained within the rear of the site, which could be utilised as communal amenity
space.

The applicant has stated in the application that the proposal would create 24 full time jobs.

3.3 Relevant Planning History

North Planning Committee - 8th December 2015
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 4



39262/A/94/0148 82 Ducks Hill Road Northwood

Erection of a detached double garage

Decision: 24-06-1994 Refused

39262/APP/2012/402 82 Ducks Hill Road Northwood

Demolition of existing detached dwelling (Application for Prior Notification for Demolition)

Decision: 21-08-2012 NFA

39262/APP/2013/2285 82 Ducks Hill Road Northwood

Three storey building to hold 3 x 4-bed self contained supported living flats with associated
parking

Decision: 15-11-2013  Withdrawn

Comment on Relevant Planning History

The planning history for the site is listed above, however of most relevance to the
consideration of this application is application reference: 39262/APP/2013/2285. This
application sought consent for a three storey building to hold 3 x 4-bed self contained
supported living flats with associated parking.

This application was recommended for refusal, however it was withdrawn so that the
applicant could address some of the issues associated with the application. The main
concerns with this application were as follows:

1. The proposed building was considered overly bulky as a result of the three storey height
and depth. The building was therefore considered uncharacteristic in the area;

2. The design and form of the development results in incongruous roof forms, which are
out of keeping in the area;

3. There was concern with regards to the light and outlook to some of the bedrooms, given
that these would be served only by a small window;

4. No off street parking provision for ambulances or servicing arrangements were included
as part of the application.

The applicant has sought to address some of the reasons for refusal with this current
application. Whilst the width and height of the proposed building has remained largely the
same, a revised internal layout has been proposed to try and overcome the concerns with
regards to the internal light levels and outlook. The application has additionally been
accompanied by a daylight report. In relation to the design of the building, some alterations
have been made to the roof of the building to remove the half hip and replace this with a full
hip adjacent to No. 84a. The depth of the building has marginally decreased and
fenestration layout on the rear elevation altered.

4. Pla
[...]
ts are not necessarily decisive, but the objective of advancing equalities
must be taken into account in weighing up the merits of an application. The weight to be
given to any equalities issues is a matter for the decision maker to determine in all of the
circumstances.

Members should also consider whether a planning decision would affect human rights, in
particular the right to a fair hearing, the right to respect for private and family life, the
protection of property and the prohibition of discrimination. Any decision must be
proportionate and achieve a fair balance between private interests and the public interest.

9. Observations of the Director of Finance

North Planning Committee - 8th December 2015
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 17



Not applicable to the consideration of this application.

10. CONCLUSION

The proposed provision of 6 car parking spaces for the number of residents and staff is
considered unacceptable and would result in a significant displacement of parking to the
surrounding residential streets. Furthermore, the development fails to provide acceptable
servicing arrangements, parking for ambulances or cycle storage. The overall bulk, scale,
massing and design of the building is considered to out of character with the surrounding
area and would cause harm to its visual amenities. Overall, the application fails to comply
with the Councils adopted policies and standards.

11. Reference Documents

Hillingdon Local Plan: Part One - Strategic Policies (November 2012)
Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two - Saved UDP Policies (November 2012)
HDAS: Residential Layouts

The London Plan 2015

The Mayor's London Housing Supplementary Planning Document
National Planning Policy Framework

Contact Officer: Charlotte Goff Telephone No: 01895 250230

North Planning Committee - 8th December 2015
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 18



N

// ///
J 0 X
v , S .
S 95.4[1!/ /,/s’
< A
Twin Oaks L o ) s °

Woodland
Heights

4 .
.

/\\ hite Oak

Oakwood

uf

0

Edgewood

[

Notes:

Site boundary

For identification purposes only.

This copy has been made by or with
the authority of the Head of Committee
Services pursuant to section 47 of the
Copyright, Designs and Patents

Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant
exception to copyright.

© Crown copyright and database
rights 2015 Ordnance Survey
100019283

Site Address:

82 Ducks Hill Road

Northwood

LONDON BOROUGH
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section
Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW

Planning Application Ref:
39262/APP/2014/4357

Scale:

1:1,250

Planning Committee:

North Page 19

Date:
December 2015

Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

SILLING

LONDON

DON




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



Agenda ltem 6

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address HOLLAND & HOLLAND SHOOTING SCHOOL DUCKS HILL ROAD
NORTHWOOD
Development: Extension to existing reception building and new underground shooting range

including the demolition of the existing pavilion and garage.

LBH Ref Nos: 16568/APP/2015/3140

Drawing Nos: Ground Investigation Report reference C1326:
Initial Assessment Bat Survey
Outline Method Statement for Excavated Materic
1227-101
1227-102
1227-110B
1227-111B
1227 DAS.003
1227-112B
1227-113B
1227-114B
1227-115B

Date Plans Received: 18/08/2015 Date(s) of Amendment(s):
Date Application Valid: 18/08/2015
1. SUMMARY

The application seeks planning permission for the demolition of the existing corporate
facility building at the Holland & Holland Shooting Grounds, Ducks Hill Road and the
extension of the existing single storey detached reception building at ground level and
basement, to provide a larger corporate facility and rifle range. The existing building is set
within 100 acres of privately owned land, which is classified as Green Belt.

The application site is in use as a shooting ground, which is considered to be an outdoor
sport and open air recreational activity. Therefore, the use of the
[...]
 Grove "

/ Highbones, .,
/ i
/

;

k
", /

Raveners
Spring

o]

lssues

?‘Qm’ 28

Duck's Hill

iR SN S
STy /\ 2
= Aagny -

Youngwood
Farm

Notes:

Site boundary

For identification purposes only.

This copy has been made by or with
the authority of the Head of Committee
Services pursuant to section 47 of the
Copyright, Designs and Patents

Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant
exception to copyright.

© Crown copyright and database
rights 2015 Ordnance Survey
100019283

Site Address: Holland & Holland
Shooting School
Ducks Hill Road

LONDON BOROUGH
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section
Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW

Northwood
Planning Application Ref: Scale:
16568/APP/2015/3140 1:6,000
Planning Committee: Date:
North Page 41 |December 2015

Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

LONDON




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 42



Agenda ltem 7

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address 48 HARLYN DRIVE PINNER

Development: Two storey, 5-bed, detached dwelling with habitable basement space with
associated landscaping involving demolition of existing dwelling house

LBH Ref Nos: 4956/APP/2015/3462

Drawing Nos: 111-PL-01 Rev A
111-PL-09
111-0S
111-DM-00
111-DM-01
111-DM-02
111-DM-03
111-DM-04
111-EX-00
111-EX-01
111-EX-02
111-EX-03
111-EX-04
111-PL-00
111-PL-06
111-PL-08
111-PL-05
111-PL-02
111-PL-03
111-PL-04
111-PL-07
Design & Access Statement

Date Plans Received: 15/09/2015 Date(s) of Amendment(s): 15/09/2015
Date Application Valid: 30/09/2015 30/09/2015

1. SUMMARY

The property is located within the 'Developed Area' as identified in the Hillingdon Local
Plan: Part One - Strategic Policies (November 2012) therefore the principle of residential
development of the site is considered acceptable subject to compliance with all other
policy objectives. This proposal considers the demolition of the existing dwelling and the
erection of a two storey building, with habitable basement providing a 5 bed detached
dwelling.

The proposed design of the replacement dwelling, including the large crown roof presents
a bulky and incongruous addition to the street scene. The proposed crown roof form
would represent a substantial increase in scale and massing of the roof, with an increase
in the front and side profiles, and a shallow pitch which would be clearly visible from the
street and reflect neither the design of the adjacent chalet bungalows or the traditional two
storey properties near by. It is therefore considered that the proposal would be an
incongruous addition to the wider street scene and fails to complement the character of
the surrounding area. contrary to the Hillingdon Local Plan (2012) and the London Plan

North Planning Committee - 8th December 2015
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 43



(March 2015).

Further, there is inadequate information to demonstrate that the proposal will be safe and
not increase flood risk to the surrounding area. The proposed would therefore be the
development is therefore also contrary to Policy: EM6 Flood Risk Management in
Hillingdon Local Plan: Part 1- Strategic Policies (Nov 2012), Policy OES8 of the Hillingdon
Local Plan: Part Two - Saved UDP Policies (November 2012), Policy 5.12 Flood Risk
Management of the London Plan (March 2015) and the National Planning Policy
Framework 2012.

2, RECOMMENDATION
REFUSAL for the following reasons:

1 NON2 Non Standard reason for refusal

The proposed development by reason of its size, scale, bulk and design incorporating a
large crown roof, would be out of character with the existing and adjoining properties and
detrimental to the visual amenities of the area. The proposal would thus be contrary to
Policy BE1 of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part One - Strategic Policies (November 2012),
Policies BE13, BE15 and BE19 of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two - Saved UDP
Policies (November 2012) and the adopted Supplementary Planning Document HDAS:
Residential Layouts.

2 NON2 Non Standard rea
[...]
ding area, the development is therefore also contrary
to Policy: EM6 Flood Risk Management in Hillingdon Local Plan: Part 1- Strategic Policies
(Nov 2012), Policy OE8 of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two - Saved UDP Policies
(November 2012), Policy 5.12 Flood Risk Management of the London Plan (March 2015)
and the National Planning Policy Framework 2012.

11. Reference Documents

Hillingdon Local Plan Part 1 - Strategic Policies (November 2012).
Hillingdon Local Plan Part 2.

The London Plan (March 2015).

Supplementary Planning Document 'Accessible Hillingdon'.

North Planning Committee - 8th December 2015
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 53



National Planning Policy Framework.

Contact Officer: Liz Arnold Telephone No: 01895 250230

North Planning Committee - 8th December 2015
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 54



Notes:

Site boundary

For identification purposes only.

This copy has been made by or with
the authority of the Head of Committee
Services pursuant to section 47 of the
Copyright, Designs and Patents

Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant
exception to copyright.

© Crown copyright and database
rights 2015 Ordnance Survey
100019283

Site Address:

48 Harlyn Drive

Northwood

LONDON BOROUGH
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section
Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW

Planning Application Ref: Scale:
4956/APP/2015/3462 1:1,250
Planning Committee: Date:
North Page 55 |December 2015

Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

HNILLINGDON

LONDON




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 56



Agenda Annex

Plans for
North Applications
Planning Committee

8th December 2015

HILLINGDON

OOOOOO

LY

S

www. hillingdon.gov.uk



Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address 82 DUCKS HILL ROAD NORTHWOOD

Development: Three storey building with associated basement to provide 3 x 4-bed self
contained supported living flats with associated parking

LBH Ref Nos: 39262/APP/2014/4357

Date Plans Received:  1
[...]
doiy

E=ailin
asz avH
'POOMULION
peOY IIH S3oNa ‘28
‘gor

Ao Bulquisiy@diyd :rews
PROLER £S21 (00 14
‘LEzess €541 (0w L

D88 $15 sdysyieg
JOSPUIA 'UDI3
‘asenbsg uo)3 1§

siouped g Bullquis \rH

PEACLUBIPEUESULPBADL SMOPUIM, - £1L/80IPL €
pasiaal Jooy - EL/LLGZ 9

safiueys ueyd ysiew o) SJUSWPUBWY - EL/ZLEL 2
sabueyo ueid yojew o) sluBWPUWY - PLOZ/LOZ0 ‘P
SUOISIAEY

002:L - ATVIS
a3S0d0OHd se
NOILVAZT3 LSV3 HLEON

@Al 9SNOH Jouep

002:L - ATVIS
a3S0dOdd se
NOILVAITA 1LS3IM HLNOS

peoy [I!H s3ong

S

saneyy u| 8jeas

HE EE =EE == =u
4 Gl oL ] 0

peoy |IIH s%2nQ

]
BAlI(Q 9SNOH JOUBp

Page 66




N

C%wn Oaks

Woodland
Heights

#
N/ Oakwood

N

(7

Edgewood

Notes:

Site boundary

For identification purposes only.

This copy has been made by or with
the authority of the Head of Committee
Services pursuant to section 47 of the
Copyright, Designs and Patents

Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant
exception to copyright.

© Crown copyright and database
rights 2015 Ordnance Survey
100019283

Site Address:

82 Ducks Hill Road

Northwood

LONDON BOROUGH
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section
Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

Planning Application Ref: Scale:
39262/APP/2014/4357 1:1,250
Planning Committee: Date:
North Page 67 |December 2015

™ILLINGDON

LONDON




Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address HOLLAND & HOLLAND SHOOTING SCHOOL DUCKS HILL ROAD
NORTHWOOD
Development: Extension to existing reception building and new underground shooting range

including the demolition of the existing pavilion and garage.

LBH Ref Nos: 16568/APP/2015/3140

Date Plans Received:  18/08/2015 Date(s) of Amendment(s):
Date Application Valid: 18/08/2015

North Planning Committee - 8th December 2015
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 68



- LoL—£zzt B3
¥ © 00z m Loz o § 40

4 1 1 1
=L L0100 C pleuopow
NYld LS SNILSIXT
NOISNILXT 7

LINIWHSIBENAZE ONIJTING 0350d0¥d
ANYTIOH % ONYTIOH

NOUGHISI0  3IvD A3
[...]
Y ATEH
TEYISANDD 35 0L SIMMYED HO ONNOS SIDMVSIHISN ANY

2
i

FIOT H3E0100 LY BSRLD
T T *V=595RT INMYED (11 SAINENG KIEYT KD CISYE SOMMA

s
CALYLS FMHIMLO SETMN
STLINTEN N SNOSMIRG Tiv ONMYS0 SML RCWS TS LON 00




i

E—— 7
/ 8T Il (Y-

W T N <Ay
~Re N

bafiold

2 ?-N’.r\_
Deadman's .- p23
Grove . ",

Sgia
Scarlel/Spring

San¥y

Raveners
Spring

Duck's Hill

/ Highbones, -
’*‘_,
/ Q )
é Youngwood %
Fagn 4”
<

& S

& A

blofes: Site Address: Holland & Holland LONDON BOROUGH

Site boundary Shooting School ORF I.'LILIt'IgGDON
. esiaents oservices

For identification purposes only. Ducks Hill Road Planning Section
This copy has been made by or wit-h NorthWOOd Civic Centre, Uxbrildge‘ Middx, UB8 1UwW
the authority of the Head of Committee Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111
Services pursuant to section 47 of the . ' ’ ; .
Copyright, Designs and Patents Planning Application Ref: Scale:
Act 1988 (the Act). 16568/APP/2015/3140 1:6,000
Unless the Act provides a relevant
exception to copyright. Planning Committee: Date:
© Crown copyright and database
rights 2015 Ordnance Survey North Page 77 December 2015 | IN L
100019283 CENTIGR




Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address 48 HARLYN DRIVE PINNER

Development: Two storey, 5-bed, detached dwelling with habitable basement space with
associated landscaping involving demolition of existing dwelling house

LBH Ref Nos: 4956/APP/2015/3462

Date Plans Received:  15/09/2015 Date(s) of Amendment(s): 15/09/2015
Date Application Valid: 30/09/2015 30/09/2015

North Planning Committee - 8th December 2015
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 78



| REFERENCE: 111-GP

| THIS DRAWING IS THE COPYRIGHT OF 3045
DO NOT COPY OR REPRODUCE WITHOUT THE
WRITTEN CONSENT OF 2.0.4.8

IF THERE ARE ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN
GIVEN DIMENSIONS AND SITE DIMENSIONS
NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY FOR
CLARIFICATION BEFORE PROCEEDING FURTHER.

IF IN DOUBT ASK

DRAWING STATUS: P - PRELIMINARY
T -TENDER
D -DESIGN
PL - PLANNING
BR - BUILDING R
[...]
t provides a relevant
exception to copyright.

© Crown copyright and database

rights 2015 Ordnance Survey
100019283

Site Address:

48 Harlyn Drive

Northwood

LONDON BOROUGH
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section
Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

Planning Application Ref: Scale:
4956/APP/2015/3462 1:1,250
Planning Committee: Date:
North Page 100 (December 2015

HMILLINGDON

LONDON




	Agenda
	5 82 Duck Hill Road, Northwood - 39262/APP/2014/4357
	6 Holland & Holland Shooting School, Ducks Hill Road, Northwood - 16568/APP/2015/3140
	7 48 Harlyn Drive, Pinner - 4956/APP/2015/3462
	PART I - Plans for North Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE

8 December 2015

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman)
John Morgan (Vice-Chairman)
Peter Curling (Labour Lead)
Raymond Graham
Carol Melvin
John Oswell
Brian Stead
Ian Edwards
Jazz Dhillon

LBH Officers Present: 
James Rodger (Head of Planning and Enforcement), Adrien Waite (Major Applications 
Manager), Manmohan Ranger  (Transportation Consultant), Nicole Cameron (Legal 
Advisor), Alex Quayle (Democratic Services Officer) and Charles Francis (Democratic 
Services Officer)

107.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jem Duducu, 
Duncan Flynn and John Morse with Councillors Brian Stead, Ian 
Edwards and Jazz Dhillon acting as substitutes.

108.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2)

None.

109.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR 
URGENT  (Agenda Item 3)

None.

110.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS 
MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda 
Item 4)

All items were considered in Public.



111.    82 DUCK HILL ROAD, NORTHWOOD - 39262/APP/2014/4357  
(Agenda Item 5)

Three storey building with associated basement to provide 3 x 4-
bed self contained supported living flats with associated parking

Officers introduced the report and provided the Committee with an 
overview of the application.  

Officers highlighted the changes set out in the addendum and in 
particular drew the Committees' attention to the withdrawal of the word 
'ambulance' throughout the report and the comments of the access 
officer. Officers also confirmed the proposal was not contrary to H10.

In accordance with the Council's Constitution, a representative of the 
petitioners objecting to the proposal addressed the meeting and made 
the following points:

 The size of the proposed extension was too large and out of 
character with the area and that it would have an adverse 
impact on residents.

 The design and form of the development would result in 
incongruous roof forms, which were out of keeping in the area

 The proposal would give rise to overlooking issues.
 The removal of trees was unnecessary.
 The business use of the proposal meant that 30 staff were 

required as it was a high dependency facility. This would create 
parking problems locally.

 Service vehicles would also create pressures on local roads.
 The proposal was situated in a cul-de-sac which had not been 

designed to accommodate the anticipated form of use.

The applicant raised the following points:
 The proposal sought to meet the needs of vulnerable adults with 

specific needs.
 The proposal met all the necessary standards, including the 

highways one in relation to car parking. 
 A transport impact assessment had been submitted and 

proposal site was located 100 metres from a bus route.
 Vehicular access was good and the site was not located in a 

high incident area.
 The general character of the area had changed over the last 15 

years and so the design was not out of keeping with the area.
 The proposal met waste management, flood and drainage 

standards.
 The proposal was a high level design which would meet a 

specific need.

Officers explained the proposal would provide assisted living flats, 
incorporating new vehicular access and associated car parking. An 
area of soft landscaping would be retained within the rear of the site, 
which could be utilised as communal amenity space.

While not objecting to the principle of the development, the Officer 
report stated the refusal reasons included siting, size, scale, bulk and 



massing. The proposal was also deemed to be an incongruous and 
intrusive form of overdevelopment which was incompatible with the 
street scene and wider area. Additional reasons for refusal included 
insufficient parking and cycle storage facilities. 

Discussing the application, the Committee sought further clarification 
on the amount of car parking available and the size and scale of the 
development. In response, Officers confirmed the proposed provision 
of 6  car parking spaces for the number of residents  and staff was 
considered to be unacceptable and due to the size and scale of the 
development, it was considered to be out of character with the 
surrounding area.

On this basis the recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded 
and, on being put to the vote, was unanimously agreed.  

Resolved -  

That the application be refused for the reasons set out in the 
officer's report.  

112.    HOLLAND & HOLLAND SHOOTING SCHOOL, DUCKS HILL ROAD, 
NORTHWOOD - 16568/APP/2015/3140  (Agenda Item 6)

Extension to existing reception building and new underground 
shooting range, including the demolition of the existing pavilion 
and garage

Officers introduced the report and highlighted the changes set out in 
the addendum.

The Committee heard that as the application site was in use as a 
shooting ground, its use was deemed to be an acceptable use in the 
Green Belt. Furthermore, as an established business, its need to 
expand to continue to operate successfully was seen to demonstrate 
very special circumstances for the proposed increase in the size of the 
building.

Officers explained that the current application was smaller than 
previous approvals and the height and bulk of the building, when taken 
in context with the size of the site and previous consents, was 
considered not to cause unacceptable levels of harm to the 
surrounding Green Belt.

A Ward Councillor attended the meeting and raised the following 
points:

 This was one of the premier shooting establishments in the 
country

 The application was smaller than previous ones which had been 
approved.

 A recreational purpose was an acceptable use within the Green 
Belt.

It was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote agreed that the 



application be approved as set out in the officer report.

Resolved - 

That the application be Approved.

113.    48 HARLYN DRIVE, PINNER - 4956/APP/2015/3462  (Agenda Item 7)

Two storey, 5-bed, detached dwelling with habitable basement 
space with associated landscaping involving demolition of 
existing dwelling house

Officers introduced the report and provided the Committee with an 
overview of the application.  

Officers highlighted the changes in the addendum which included a 
petition in support of the application which had been received since the 
publication of the agenda.

In accordance with the Council's Constitution, a representative of the 
petitioners in support of the proposal addressed the meeting and made 
the following points:

 The applicant had tried to work with the Council but had 
experienced difficulties.

 The applicant disagreed with the officer report that insufficient 
information had been provided about flood risk.

 The basement was not living accommodation.
 The size and scale of the application was very similar to a 

design which had been granted on appeal.
 The proposal had been designed to an exceptional standard.
 Harlyn Drive contained a mixture of architectural styles and so 

the proposal would not be out of place with the street scene.

Officers explained that while they did not object to the principle of the 
design, the report stated the refusal reasons included size, scale, bulk 
and being out of keeping with the street scene. Officers reiterated that 
insufficient information had been provided by the applicant regarding 
the flood risk posed by the development.

Discussing the application, the Committee agreed that the proposed 
design, including the large crown roof was a bulky and incongruous 
addition to the street scene. As a result, the design was considered to 
be out of character with the area.

On this basis the recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded 
and on being put to the vote, was unanimously agreed.  

RESOLVED  

That the application be refused for the reasons set out in the 
officer's report.  



The meeting, which commenced at 6pm, closed at 6:50pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Charles Francis on 01895 556454.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.


